
 

Creating Central Bedfordshire 
 
 

 Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
please ask for Greg Jeffrey 

direct line 01234 228903 

date 22 August 2008  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

Meeting: CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

Time: 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

Venue: 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2, THE DISTRICT 
OFFICES, HIGH STREET NORTH, 
DUNSTABLE 

 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 
 
Cllrs  Mrs P Staples (Chairman), A R Bastable(Vice-Chairman), P N Aldis, R A Baker, 

R G Baker BEM, L Birt, A Fahn, R Goodwin, D Hogan, J Kane, H J Lockey and 
G Summerfield 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

S1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
Apologies for absence.  
 

S2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

  
If any 
 

S3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

  
 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 

to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
 
 

S4. DECLARATION IN RELATION TO THE EXISTENCE OF A WHIP 

  
To receive declarations from Members (if any) in relation to the existence of a 
whip. (Procedure Rule No. 16 refers) 
 

S5. REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

  
No requests for agenda items under the terms of Rule No. 8 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules have been received. 
 
 

S6. CALL-IN ITEM 

  
To consider any decision of the Shadow Executive; or an individual member of 
the Shadow Executive; or a decision made on a key issue by an officer with a 
delegated authority of the Shadow Executive referred to this Committee under 
the Provisions of Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 



 

 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Portfolio 

S7 CREATING CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
(To report on overall progress towards creating the new 
council for Central Bedfordshire and to highlight issues 
in order to assist the committee in the discharge of its 
functions. (Contact Officer: Simon Redmore  Tel: 01462 
611255)) 
 

*  Officer 
Programme 
Board 



 

 This information can be provided in an 
alternative format or language on request  
(08452 30 40 40 )  

 

♦ (08
452 30 40 40) (Bengali) 

 

♦ (08452 30 40 40) 
(Chinese) 

 

♦ (08
452 30 40 40) (Punjabi) 

 

♦ (08452 30 40 
40) (Urdu) 

 

♦ Questa informazione puo’ essere fornita su richiesta in un altro 
formato o un’altra lingua telefonando al numero (08452 30 40 40) 
(Italian) 

 

♦ Informację tą można uzyskać również w innym formacie lub innym 
języku dzwoniąc pod numer (08452 30 40 40) (Polish) 

 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.1 

SHADOW SCRUTINY 

4 September 2008 
 

SUBJECT Creating Central Bedfordshire – Progress Report 
 
To report on overall progress towards creating the new council for 
Central Bedfordshire and to highlight issues in order to assist the 
committee in the discharge of its functions. 
 

REPORT OF Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Simon Redmore (01462 611255) 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

SUSTAINABILITY Sustainability is a key theme of the 
proposal to create Central 
Bedfordshire and is at the heart of 
what the new council will want to 
achieve. 

FINANCIAL As at 8 August £1.85m has been 
spent or committed against a 
transition budget of £18.2m. 

LEGAL The Bedfordshire (Structural 
Changes) Order 2008 was agreed by 
Parliament on 27 March 2008. This 
Order sets out the legal basis for the 
creation of two new unitary councils to 
replace the existing structure of local 
government in Bedfordshire. The 
Shadow Authority is required by the 
Order to prepare, keep under review 
and revise as necessary an 
Implementation Plan. 

PERSONNEL/EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES There are implications for all local 
government personnel in 
Bedfordshire. An Implementation Plan 
identifies key milestones concerning 
how those implications will be 
handled. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/SAFETY Community development and safety 
will be key objectives for the new 
council. 

TRADES UNIONS Consultation with Trades Unions is 
built into the transition programme. 

HUMAN RIGHTS None arising from this report 

 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.2 

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO REPORT 

1. “Creating Central Bedfordshire Implementation Strategy”, Item 3, Shadow 
Executive 10 April 2008. 

2. “Implementation Plan and Risk Analysis”, Item L2, Shadow Executive 10 June 
2008. 

3. “Vision and Priorities for Central Bedfordshire”, Item L1, Shadow Executive 5 
August 2008. 

4. “Central Bedfordshire Strategic Plan”, Item L1, Shadow Executive 2 September 
2008. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the Scrutiny Committee comment on the programme to create the 

new unitary council for Central Bedfordshire; 
 
2. That a further progress report be made to the meeting of Scrutiny 

Committee on 11 December. 
 
Reason for 
Recommendation: 

To assist the Scrutiny Committee in the discharge of its 
functions 

 
Summary 

  
1. The current reorganisation of local government in Bedfordshire is the biggest 

programme of administrative change in this area in a generation. This report 
aims to assist the Committee to identify the key issues and risks associated 
with the changes. Shadow Executive portfolio holders have been invited to 
attend the meeting in order to provide additional information and to answer 
questions. 

  
2. This report is divided into the following sections: 
 • role of this committee 
 • background to local government reorganisation 
 • the proposal to create Central Bedfordshire 
 • implementation strategy 
 • implementation plan 
 • risks 
 • communications 
 • finance 
 • conclusion. 
  
 Role of the Scrutiny Committee 
  
3. The Constitution for Central Bedfordshire Shadow Council was agreed on 10 

April. The Council has appointed this Scrutiny Committee to discharge the 
following functions: 

  



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.3 

 a) to support and facilitate the work of the Shadow Council in discharging its 
duty to prepare for the assumption by Central Bedfordshire of full local 
authority functions and powers on 1 April 2009, as provided in the 
Implementation Order; 
 

 b) to review those preparations and related decisions; 
 c) to comment and/or make recommendations to the Shadow Executive 

and/or Shadow Council, as appropriate to their respective powers and 
duties under the Implementation Order. 

 

 Background to Local Government Reorganisation  
  

4. In October 2006 Councils in England were invited to make proposals for 
future unitary structures. The invitation set out five criteria with which 
proposals must conform, namely: 

  

 • affordability 
 • cross section of support 
 • strategic leadership 
 • neighbourhood empowerment 
 • value for money services. 
  

5. The structural changes for Bedfordshire were agreed in Parliament on 27 
March 2008. Writing to the Leader of Central Bedfordshire Shadow Executive 
on 31 March 2008 the Minister for Local Government, John Healey, 
emphasised the requirement to deliver those originally specified outcomes. A 
copy of the Minister’s letter is at Appendix “A”. 

  
 The Proposal to Create Central Bedfordshire 
  
6. The proposal to create Central Bedfordshire is set out in the two volume 

submission made to the Secretary of State on 17 December 2007 by Mid and 
South Beds. The submission is available at www.centralbeds.gov.uk and hard 
copies are available on request. As can be seen from the Minister’s letter, he 
is expecting those proposals to be implemented in full. 

  
7. A summary of the detailed proposals is set out in Appendix “B”. 
  
 Implementation Strategy 
  
8. An Implementation Strategy, setting out arrangements to achieve the 

transition to the new structure of local government in Central Bedfordshire, 
was agreed by the Shadow Executive at its first meeting on 10 April. The 
Strategy sets out key principles, governance structures, risk management 
and the approach to designing services. The Strategy is available at 
www.centralbeds.gov.uk and hard copies are available on request. Members’ 
attention is drawn in particular to the governance chart in the Strategy which 
is reproduced with this report at Appendix “C”. The chart shows all the main 
Member and officer groups working on the programme and how they relate to 
each other. 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.4 

  
 

9. The transition programme is being run using recognised programme and 
project management methodologies (“Managing Successful Programmes” 
and PRINCE2). These methodologies are based on practical experience 
elsewhere. Using them for the purpose of creating Central Bedfordshire is 
intended to impose a rigorous discipline so that there is clarity of purpose, 
coherence across the programme, monitoring of progress and escalation of 
issues where needed in order to ensure that appropriate corrective action is 
taken. 

  
10. The documentation associated with the programme is considerable. In order 

to show how the key documents fit together and to summarise their purpose a 
documentation hierarchy has been prepared and is copied at Appendix “D”. 

  
 Implementation Plan 
  
11. The meeting of the Shadow Executive on 10 June adopted and agreed to 

keep under review an Implementation Plan for the creation of Central 
Bedfordshire. Since that time the Officer Programme Board has reviewed the 
plan weekly and the latest update has been posted on the Central 
Bedfordshire website. 

  
12. The Implementation Plan has also been used at monthly meetings with DCLG 

officials to report on progress. The Audit Commission has also begun working 
with officers to assess preparations for Central Bedfordshire and the 
Implementation Plan will be central to that work. 

  
13. The Implementation Plan focuses on key milestones. Beneath this high-level 

of
[...]
s
to

m
e
rs

 &
 c

o
m

m
u
n
ity

e
n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

S
a

fe
r 

&
 s

tr
o

n
g

e
r

c
o
m

m
u
n
iti

e
s

H
R

 &
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
R

e
s
o

u
rc

e
s

S
u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 S
u

p
p

o
rt

 O
ff

ic
e

A
d
m

in
is

tr
a
ti
o
n

  
In

fo
rm

a
tio

n
  

F
in

a
n
c
e

  
R

e
s
e

a
rc

h
  
P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
/P

ro
je

ct
 m

g
m

t

M
e
m

b
e
r 

T
ra

n
s
iti

o
n
a
l

T
a
s
k
 F

o
rc

e
M

e
m

b
e
r 

T
ra

n
s
iti

o
n
a
l

T
a
s
k
 F

o
rc

e

C
re

a
ti
n
g
 C

e
n
tr

a
l 
B

e
d
fo

rd
s
h
ir
e

B
e

d
fo

rd
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
Im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 T

e
a

m
 

S
ta

ff
 S

o
u

n
d

in
g

 B
o

a
rd

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

s
H

R
/F

in
a
n
ce

/I
C

T
/

A
s
s
e

ts
/L

e
g

a
l 
&

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

L
ia

is
o
n
 &

 c
o
o
rd

in
a
tio

n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 a

u
th

o
ri
tie

s

su
p
p
o
rt

su
p
p
o
rt

su
p
p
o
rt

c
o
n
su

lta
tio

n

W
o
rk

st
re

a
m

s
W

o
rk

st
re

a
m

s

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

O
ff

ic
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

G
ro

u
p

M
e
m

b
e
r 

T
ra

n
s
iti

o
n
a
l

T
a
s
k
 F

o
rc

e

M
e
m

b
e
r 

T
ra

n
s
iti

o
n
a
l

T
a
s
k
 F

o
rc

e

C
ro

s
s
 c

u
tt
in

g
C

ro
s
s
 c

u
tt
in

g
C

ro
s
s
 c

u
tt
in

g
C

ro
s
s
 c

u
tt
in

g
C

ro
s
s
 c

u
tt
in

g

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 C



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

APPENDIX D 
 

Creating Central Bedfordshire 
 
Documentation Hierarchy 
 
The purpose of this document is to list the key documents that are essential for the creation of the new council. The completion 
date for the documents is also shown on the Implementation Plan. 
 
Last updated: 7 August 2008. 
 

Type Title Purpose Owner Key 
Date 

Current Status 

Strategic A Joint Proposal for 
Unitary Local 
Government in 
Bedfordshire 

Responds to the Sec of 
State’s invitation and says 
how the new council could 
operate. 

S Redmore Dec 07 Accepted by Sec of State 6 March 
08 

 Central Bedfordshire 
Shadow Council 
Constitution 

Explains how the shadow 
council operates. 

B Morris Apr 08 Agreed by Shadow Council 10 
April 08 

 Implementation Strategy Sets out the overall 
approach to creating the 
new council including 
transition governance 
structures. 

S Redmore Apr 08 Agreed by Shadow Exec on 10 
April 08 

 Implementation Plan Summarises key 
milestones and provides 
the basis for monitoring 
progress. 

S Redmore Ongoing Agreed by Shadow Executive 10 
June 08 & updated weekly by 
OPB. Latest copy posted on CB 
website. Considered monthly by 
DCLG 
 
 



 2

Type Title Purpose Owner Key 
Date 

Current Status 

 Risk log Identifies risks to achieving 
the plan and actions to 
mitigate risks. Each 
workstream has its own 
detailed risk log. 

F Stevens Ongoing Agreed by Shadow Executive 10 
June 08 & updated weekly by 
OPB. Considered monthly by 
DCLG. 

 Issue log Captures risks that have 
happened and action taken 
in response. Each 
workstream has its own 
detailed issue log. 

F Stevens Ongoing Reviewed by OPB weekly. 
Considered monthly by DCLG 

 Vision and priorities To provide a long term 
framework which will be 
translated into detailed 
plans. 

S Redmore Aug 08 Agreed by Shadow Exec 5 Aug 
08.  

 Strategic Plan Clarifies purpose of the 
new council for staff, 
Councillors, customers, 
partners; essential 
background to budget 
setting; thinks ahead to 
CAA in April 2009. Three 
year time frame. 

S. Redmore 
D Moores 

Sept 08 Due to be reported to Shadow 
Exec 2 Sept 08 

 Performance 
management framework 

Sets out  targets and 
monitoring regime. 

D. Moores Dec 09 Not started in detail but draft 
business plans are being based 
on staffing needed to achieve the 
new National Indicator set 

 Medium term financial 
strategy 

Provides a longer term 
context within which to 
c
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



                                        1

APPENDIX F 
 

Creating Central Bedfordshire 
Programme Progress Report 

 
Date of report:  19 August 2008 
 
1 Overall Progress Summary 
  
1.1 Achievements to date include: 
  
 • Member and officer transitional governance structures in place. 
 • Arrangements in place to control all transitional expenditure. 
 • Interim Chief Executive appointed. 
 • Vision for Central Bedfordshire agreed by the Shadow Executive. 
 • Robust programme and project management controls adopted to ensure 

focus is maintained on the objectives and outcomes of the December 
2007 proposal. 

 • Initial business plans relating to the design of services, service 
structures and key tasks / deliverables completed. 

 • Channels of communication implemented to keep all employees, 
Members, partners and Central Bedfordshire citizens informed about 
progress on the programme of work. 

 • Transitional service delivery arrangements, including hosting, largely 
agreed with Bedford Borough. 

 • Decision made that SAP will be the Enterprise Resource Planning 
(ERP) system for Central Bedfordshire. 

 • Asset disaggregation protocol formulated with Bedford and points of 
disagreement identified for future resolution. 

 • People Management Protocol agreed with trade unions. 
 • Recruitment of Directors underway with the first two appointed. 
 • Assimilation of Heads of Service underway and on schedule. 
  
1.2 There is still much more to do and work will be carried out on the basis of the 

high-level implementation plan underpinned by detailed project plans. 
  
2 What decisions and actions do we need to maintain and / or increase the 

pace? 
  
2.1 The main ones currently considered to be most urgent are: 
  
 • Agreement on the few remaining shared services and hosting 

arrangements. 
 • Resolution of service provision issues involving Luton. 
 • Agreements on cross-cutting and cross-boundary aspects, especially on 

the principles and processes for the disaggregation of staff, assets and 
liabilities with Bedford Borough Council. 

 



                                        2

 • Clear identification of dependencies and resolution of any 
inconsistencies. 

 • Re-alignment of the Transition Task Force and Officer Service Group 
structures to the agreed Directorate structure so that transitional 
implementation work can progress in a more efficient and co-ordinated 
manner.  

 • Increase the involvement of more officers to participate in the 
programme. 

 • More frequent and better communication. 
  
3 What we have achieved so far 
  
3.1 Strategic leadership and governance in place, including:  
  
 
 

• An interim senior management and governance structure appropriate for 
the creation of Central Bedfordshire.   

 • Close with the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) and peers from other emerging unitary councils, including 
Bedford Borough Council, on corporate issues like disaggregation 
principles and staffing regulations. 

 • Transition Task Forces, consisting of Members, and Officer Service 
Groups Leads (OSGs) working together on transitional preparations and 
designs for services. 

 • Officer Programme Board and Implementation Support Office teams of 
officers to help drive forward the preparations for the formation of the 
new authority. 

 • A new senior management structure for the new Central Bedfordshire 
Council (agreed in early June). 

 • The recruitment and appointment of Directors due for completion in 
September. 

 • An approved vision and priorities for Central Bedfordshire. 
 • Fully resourced transition design teams comprising of project managers, 

policy officers, specialist financial and personnel advisors, and 
administrative staff who will provide support to OSG Leads in the design 
of service structures and service delivery. 

 • A draft Strategic Plan (2009-2011) ready for Shadow Executive approval 
in early September. 

  
3.2 Formal implementation controls in place and key information available, 

including: 
  
 • An agreed Transition Implementation Plan updated weekly, with key 

milestones, to keep all Members and officers focused on delivering the 
structures and innovative services for the new Central Bedfordshire 
Council. The latest version of the Plan is available on 
www.centralbeds.gov.uk 

 
 
 



                                        3

 • Robust programme and project management controls that will support 
us in managing the key deliverables, minimise risks and resolve issues. 
Examples of these are the weekly Programme Board meetings, staff 
emails, and weekly reviews of risks and issues. 

 • Raw data and specific service information about employees, services 
and assets, and additional information to help with designing service 
structures and services. 

 • A single database set up for all the documents relating to the Creating 
Central Bedfordshire implementation work, and which is accessible to all 
the officers involved. 

  
3.3 Services being designed, and those being considered for sharing, including: 
  
 
 
 

• Firm decisions taken on the majority of the shared services options and 
agreement to finalising the various hosting arrangements as quickly as 
possible. 

 • Agreement to adopt SAP for the new Central Bedfordshire Council, 
following consideration of options by the Corporate Resources TTF. 

 • Project initiation documents (PIDs), defining the scope of each project 
and their key deliverables. 

 • Initial business plans completed for each of the services within the 
Directorates, closely aligned to the new Central Bedfordshire vision and 
priorities. 

 • Consultation and involvement of existing and potential partners on 
review of current working arrangements and consideration of future 
partnership priorities. 

  
3.4 Communications and consultation, including: 
  
 • Central Bedfordshire website, operational since early May. 
 
[...]
Mid Beds Business 

Breakfast

3 Agree detailed 

Accom strategy

e-mail update (MH) PR for business 

media 

South Beds Business 

Breakfast

Agree CBC Brand 

Identity

Wyboston Lakes 

Business Breakfast

4 Follow up on 

Executive

S7.45



T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	7 CREATING CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE - PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H




Minutes of the meeting


CREATING CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Committee Room 2, South Bedfordshire District Council 
Offices, Dunstable on Thursday, 4 September 2008. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs P Staples (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs P N Aldis  

R G Baker BEM 
A Fahn 
R Goodwin 
 

Cllrs D Hogan  
J Kane 
H J Lockey 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R A Baker  
L Birt 
N B Costin 
K C Matthews 
G Summerfield 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs M R Jones  
P Rawcliffe 
A J Rayment 
P Snelling 
   

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr G Alderson – Director of Environmental & 
Planning Services 

 Mr B Carter – Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mr J Didrichsen – Interim Director of Children, 

Families & Learning, BCC 
 Ms M Headicar – Consultant 
 Mr G Jeffrey – Committee Advisor (BCC) 
 Mr C Jones – Director of Customer Services 
 Mr T Keaveney – Director of Landlord Services, 

SBDC 
 Mr R Mills – Scrutiny and Committees Manager, 

SBDC 
 Mr P Stabb – Interim Strategic Director 

 
 

S/08/1    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this first meeting of the Central 
Bedfordshire Shadow Scrutiny Committee.  Members and officers introduced 
themselves. 

 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 2  
 

 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that there was a lot of work to be done 
and urged Members to concentrate on making the unitary proposals work in 
Central Bedfordshire.  She also stressed that the Committee should not over-
scrutinise as there was not sufficient time for that. 
 
Members were informed that work on the new Authority’s Constitution was well 
under way. 
 
 

S/08/2    MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 
 

S/08/3    DECLARATION IN RELATION TO THE EXISTENCE OF A WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

S/08/4    REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS  

The Committee noted that no requests for agenda items had been received 
under the terms of Scrutiny Procedure Rule No. 8. 

 
 

S/08/5    CALL-IN ITEM  

Members noted that no decision of the Shadow Executive, an individual 
Member of the Shadow Executive or one made on a key issue by an officer 
with delegated authority of the Shadow Executive had been referred to the 
Committee. 

 
 

S/08/6    CREATING CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE - PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee considered a report of the Officer Programme Board on overall 
progress towards the creation of the new Council for Central Bedfordshire. 

The report aimed to assist the Committee in identifying the key issues 
associated with the administrative changes necessary during the current re-
organisation of local government in Bedfordshire. 

 

 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 3  
 

 

The Chairman invited Marion Headicar (consultant) and Peter Stabb, Interim 
Strategic Director, South Bedfordshire District Council,  to introduce the report 
on behalf of the Programme Board.  She explained that the Portfolio Holders, 
present, would be given opportunities to comment during the course of the 
meeting. 

Marion Headicar briefly made some key points.  First, she referred to the letter 
within the Committee papers from John Healey MP, Minister for Local 
Government and stressed the need for the new Authority to bear in mind that it 
would need to have a strongly improving Direction of Travel and be a flagship 
authority within a couple of years and that there was a huge amount of work to 
be focused on from day one. 

She also highlighted the importance of the Implementation Plan with its set of 
strategic milestones and warned of the pressures on time which meant that  
things often had to be done in parallel rather than sequentially.  Marion’s final 
comment was to reassure the Committee that impressive progress was being 
made, even though some matters such as shared services were beyond the 
shadow authority’s control. 

Peter Stabb confirmed that  the Implementation Plan was monitored at every 
Officer Programme Board meeting and he referred, in particular, to the three 
delayed milestones identified in the Plan. 

He explained that the first drafts of the services’ business plans had now been 
completed.  In relation to service level agreements and contracts for shared 
services, it was reported that, as at 1 September 2008, of the seventy in total, 
thirty-three were to be shared from April 2009 and that, of those, fifteen would 
be hosted by Central Bedfordshire Council, thirteen by Bedford Borough 
Council and five by Bedfordshire Primary Care Trust.  It was noted that of the 
remaining thirty-seven, thirty were not being shared and seven were yet to be 
determined.  Members were pleased to note that very good progress was being 
made overall. 

In respect of the third, delayed milestone, Members were informed that Bedford 
Borough Council and Central Bedfordshire Council still had differing views 
concerning customer engagement. 

The Chairman then invited Members’ questions. 

In terms of accommodation requirements for the new Central Bedfordshire 
Council, it was reported that, from 1 April 2009, the new Authority would need 
at least as much of the County Hall in Bedford as it currently occupied but that 
there would be a two to five years programme to move from the County Hall 
into three or four sets of offices within the Central Bedfordshire area with 
additional points of presence being provided in the larger towns. 

It was emphasised that there would be a significant Central Bedfordshire 
presence in the County Hall from 1 April 2009 and that the intention would be 
to move staff only once to minimise disruption. 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 4  
 

 

Reference was made to cross-area issues and ICT matters and the associated 
risks.  It was noted that consultants had been appointed to look in depth at ICT 
issues in order to avoid problems. 

In terms of expenditure on the transition, it was noted that, of the £18.2m 
provided, £16.3m remained at the time of the report’s production. 

Concerns were expressed that, where services were being disaggregated, the 
Shadow Authority was perhaps not being robust enough.  Marion Headicar 
reassured Members that people had been employed to address those 
concerns.  She reminded Members that, of the seventy services considered, 
only six were felt to be of concern and had yet to be determined. 

In terms of the budget for the new Authority, the Chairman suggested that the 
Committee might wish to have an additional meeting early in the new year to 
consider the key issues arising from and impacting upon the Authority’s budget 
for 2009/2010.   

The Chairman, at this point, invited the Portfolio Holders present to provide 
updates on the work of their respective Transitional Task Forces (TTFs). 

Councillor Rawcliffe, Portfolio Holder for Social Care, Health and Housing, 
referred to the number of meetings of the TTF so far and its future work 
programme.  He confirmed that of the five visions/priorities recently agreed by 
the Shadow Executive, two were within his portfolio.  He assured the 
Committee that he was focused on the services within his portfolio firstly 
running smoothly on 1 April 2009 and then improving further over the next two 
to three years. 

The Chairman then invited Councillor Jones, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources, to comment.  Councillor Jones referred to the process for 
assimilating staff into the new Authority in accordance with TUPE and the 
transitional regulations, with twelve individual projects currently under way.  He 
expected the new Directors to be appointed very shortly and added that Heads 
of Service posts should all be appointed by 10 October 2008. 

In relation to the budget, for the new Authority, Councillor Jones expressed 
disappointment that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
had recalculated its formula and Central Bedfordshire would be receiving less 
money than originally expected.  This was due to deprivation factors within  
Bedford Borough Council. 

Councillor Jones referred to the work of a TTF Sub-Group (the Constitution and 
Governance Member Working Group) which was working on the new 
Constitution.  Members were invited to feed any views on the Constitution to 
the Working Group. 

He reported that branding for the new Authority was mostly being undertaken 
by the County Council’s Creative Services Unit. 

 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 5  
 

 

The Chairman then invited Councillor Rayment, Lead Member, Children, 
Young People and Families, to update the Committee on the work of the TTF.  
Councillor Rayment explained that the membership of the TTF had been 
extended to include three headteachers (one from each of the lower, middle 
and upper school phases) and that the County Council’s Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Drinkwater, had also been involved.  He placed on record 
the value of Councillor Drinkwater’s contributions.  Councillor Rayment also 
recorded his appreciation of the immense help provided by  John Dean, 
Strategic Director, South Bedfordshire District Council, especially    given the 
lack of any prior involvement by that Authority in the area of Children’s 
Services. 

Councillor Rayment referred to the huge amount of time spent considering 
shared services and explained the criteria used for the disaggregation process.  
He added that the two main areas of work for the TTF were the development of 
special educational needs provision and the interface with the Primary Care 
Trust on health and care service commissioning.  In relation to the special 
needs provision, Councillor Rayment expressed his thanks to officers of the 
County Council for their assistance to be recorded. 

The Committee discussed the future strategy of education for Central 
Bedfordshire and noted that government funding is potentially available.    
Councillor Rayment explained that all issues impacting on the education 
service over the next ten years would have to be carefully considered. The 
state of the school building stock and levels of educational attainment would be 
key issues that would affect the decision as to the choice of strategy in the new 
Authority.   

Members agreed that everything possible must be done to maximise the 
benefits of all children in Central Bedfordshire. 

Finally, the Chairman invited Councillor Snelling to update the Committee on 
issues within the Safer, Stronger Communities Portfolio. 

Councillor Snelling was pleased to report that most issues had been dealt with 
smoothly and that as soon as the Head of Service was appointed, there would 
be further good progress. 

He confirmed that, as far as disaggregation of services was concerned, the 
Archives and Countryside Access Services would be shared services but that 
the Library Service would be split. 

Councillor Snelling referred to contractual issues in relation to the Highways 
Contract with Amey and to the possibility of a joint management committee 
being needed to oversee this contract.                                           . 

He also expressed concerns about future arrangements for waste which was 
currently collected under separate contracts in Mid and South Bedfordshire but 
with the same contractor and referred to important decisions still to be made 
about the proposed ‘energy from waste’ project. 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 6  
 

 

Councillor Snelling reported that two major decisions that the TTF would need 
to make related to the completion of the existing independent local delivery 
frameworks and the proposal for one Development Control committee for the 
entire Central Bedfordshire area, with a high level of delegation. 

Gary Alderson, Director of  Sustainable Communities, explained that the 
Sustainability TTF was all about the growth agenda.  He added that the fact of 
Central Bedfordshire being a growth area was a challenge in itself, but being 
bounded by other growth areas (Luton and Milton Keynes) made the situation 
an even bigger one and meant Central Bedfordshire would need to punch 
above its weight. All concerned were very aware of the area’s infrastructure 
deficit  and the need to ensure that growth infrastructure was delivered 
alongside new  housing. Members’ concerns around, in particular, developing 
good quality jobs which would allow working couples to buy locally, addressing 
traffic congestion and promoting public transport were being taken into 
account. 

He stated that, to date, all milestones had been met and added his wish for the 
new Authority’s building control service to be a flagship model. 

In terms of the future arrangements for Development Control in the area, the 
majority of Members present, including Executive Members, were concerned at 
whether and how the proposal to have a single Committee for the new 
Authority would contribute to the Council’s ambition to get closer to its 
communities.  Views were expressed that either two or possibly four 
committees should be considered as options. Members noted that decisions 
would ultimately be made as part of the adoption of the constitutional 
framework and that no detailed consideration had yet been given to the 
frequency or location of Development Control Committee meetings. 

The Committee, therefore, recorded its concern that the proposal for a single 
Development Control Committee covering the whole area of Central 
Bedfordshire may reduce the opportunities for involvement by residents and be 
impractical in terms of the length and/or frequency of meetings needed to 
conduct the business.  The Committee accordingly asked that other options be 
considered and a report be made to the Committee at its next meeting. 

The Chairman concluded the meeting by thanking Members of the Committee, 
Portfolio Holders and Officers for their work so far in creating the new Authority 
and for their valuable contributions during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the progress made to date in creating the new unitary council 

for Central Bedfordshire be noted. 
 

2. that a further progress report be made to the Committee’s next 
meeting on 11 December 2008. 
 
 
 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

04.09.08 

Page 7  
 

 

3. that the committee refer to the relevant executive body its 
concerns regarding the proposal for a single Development 
Control Committee covering the whole area of Central 
Bedfordshire and seek a report back to its next meeting on the 
issues raised. 

 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.30 p.m.) 
 


